

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3173 OF 2001

Sanjay Madhukar Ranade and Ors. ... Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1680 OF 2015**

Shree. Prakash Dhondiba Bhaskar And Ors. ...Petitioners
Vs
The State Of Maharashtra
Through The Secretary, Higher
And Technical Education And Empl.dept.and ors ...Respondent(s)

**WITH
Writ Petition NO. 9590 OF 2015**

Mr. Ramesh Balmohanrao Salunke And Ors ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra
Through The Secretary And Ors ...Respondent(s)

**WITH
Writ Petition NO. 1797 OF 2013**

Shri. Dilip Ramchandra Ghate And Anr ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra,
Through Secretary, Dept Of Higher
Technical Education And Ors ...Respondent(s)

WITH
Writ Petition(ST) NO. 4825 OF 2020

Bhimrao Pandurang Gaikwad And Ors	...Petitioner(s)
<i>Versus</i>	
The State Of Maharashtra Through Secretary Higher Technical Education And Employment Dept. And Ors	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition NO. 6614 OF 2003

Shaikh Muzammil S. And Ors.	...Petitioner(s)
<i>Versus</i>	
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition NO. 4127 OF 2015

Hanamantrao G. Patil	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition NO. 4838 OF 2016

Ingavale Tukaram Popat and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition (St.) No. 12787 OF 2017

Khandave Mangal Anil and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition (St.) No. 14247 OF 2017

Zambare Pravin Suresh and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 7071 OF 2004

Suhaschandra Hemant Deshmukh and Anr.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 9498 OF 2015

Niraj Sudhir Patil and Anr.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No.13826 OF 2017

Sudarshan Narasappa Mitte and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 10610 OF 2014

Mohan Bahirao Jadhav	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 10611 OF 2014

Dr. Pramod Shankarrao Kulkarni	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 41 OF 2016

Pravin Chandrakant Mhetre and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 1678 OF 2015
with
CAW (St.) No.3621 OF 2018
in
Writ Petition No. 1678 OF 2015

Balasaheb Vitthal Chavan and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
CAW (St.) No.4488 OF 2018
in
Writ Petition No. 1678 of 2015

Devidas Pandurang Rupnar	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 13456 of 2018

Navale Vijay Sarjerao and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 13458 of 2018

Gunjan Hari Deo and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

Mr. Suresh S. Pakale i/b Mr. A. R. Belge and Mr. S. M. Katkar, Advocate for Petitioners in above 22 writ petitions.
 Dr. U. P. Warunjikar, Advocate for Respondent No. 3 in WP 9498/15.
 Ms. Prachi Khandage i/be M. P. Vashi and Co. for Respondent no. 4 in WP 3173/01.
 Mr. A. G. Kothati, advocate for Respondent No. 9 in WP 6614/03.
 Mr. Anand Kulkarni, Advocate for Respondents No. 5 and 6 in WP 3529/19, 3531/19, for Respondents no. 3 and 4 in WP 10610/14, for Respondents No. 4 and 5 in WP 10611/14 and 1678/15.
 Mr. A. V. Anturkar- Senior Advocate i/b Mr. R. C. Barge, Advocate for Respondents No. 6 and 7 in WP 1797/13.
 Ms. Mohini Chougule h/f Mr. Suresh Kumar, Advocate for Respondent No. 5 in WP 1797/13.
 Mr. Kanchan C. Phatak h.f Mr. N. P. Deshpande, for Respondent No. 3 in WPST 12787/17 and WPST 14247/17,
 Mr. R. V. Govilkar, Advocate for Respondent No. 4 in WP 4838/17, WP 10630/18, WP 13456/18 and WP 13458/18.
 Mr. P. M. Jadhav i/b Mr. V. P. Samant, Advocate for Respondents No. 4 and 5 in WP 7071/04.
 Mr. Padmanath Pise i/b Mr. V. B. Rajure, Advocate for Respondents No. 4 and 5 in WP 41/16.
 Mr. Vivek Rane h/f Mr. Vijay Killedar, Advocate for Petitioner in WP 8481/15, WP 8471/15 to WP 8473/15 and other 10 WP which were not on board.

with
Writ Petition (St.) No. 24565 OF 2019

Ulhas Harilal Jadhav and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 3511 OF 2019

Sudhir Gajanan Mali	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The Education Officer and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 502 of 2019

Bhairappa Vitthal Karle and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 500 of 2019

Jadhav Nanasaheb Narayan and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition (St.) No. 31921 of 2018

Navale Vijay Sarjerao and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

Mr. Irvin D'Souza i/b Mr. Rajaram Deshmukh, Advocate for
Petitioners in above 5 Wps.

Mr. V. M. Mali, AGP for Respondents No. 1 to 5 in WPST 24565/19.
and Mrs. S. S. Bhende, AGP for State in WP 3511/19 and WP 500/19.
Mr. S. B. Kalel, AGP for State in WP No. 501/19 and WP 502/19.

**WITH
CAW NO. 2004 OF 2010
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3173 OF 2001**

Dattatray Govind Joshi and Ors. ... Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
CAW NO. 2005 OF 2010
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 3173 OF 2001**

Sanjay Madhukar Ranade and Ors. ... Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3529 OF 2019**

Jawahar Motilal Jaketia ... Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 916 OF 2018
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 1680 OF 2015**

Shree. Prakash Dhondiba Bhaskar And Ors. ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra
Through The Secretary, Higher
And Technical Education And Empl. dept.and ors ...Respondent(s)

WITH
Writ Petition(ST) NO. 5954 OF 2021

Pradip Jamnadas Patil And Ors. ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
 The State Of Maharashtra
 Through The Secretary Department
 Of Higher And Tech. Education And Ors. ...Respondent(s)

WITH
Writ Petition NO. 3531 OF 2019

Milind Rajanikant Utagikar ...Petitioner(s)
Versus
 The State Of Maharashtra Through
 Its Secretary And Ors. ...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition NO. 11104 OF 2016

Sunanda Ashokkumar Deshmukh @
 Sunanda R. Parkhi ...Petitioner
Versus
 Maharshi Karve Street Shikshan
 Sanstha Through Secretary and Ors. ...Respondent(s)

Mr. Mihir Desai, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. S. P. Sarnath, Advocate for
 Petitioner.
 Mr. S. R. Waghmare, Advocate for Respondents no. 1 and 2.
 Mr. s. B. Kalel, AGP for respondents no. 4 and 5.

with
Writ Petition NO. 7419 OF 2017

Sachin Shamrao Gavade ...Petitioner
Versus
 The Asst. Commissioner Social
 Welfare and Ors. ...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 8116 OF 2011

Indira Srinivas	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
Dr. D. Y. Patil Education Academy and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

None for petitioner.
Mrs. Sushma Bhende, AGP for Respondents no. 2 and 3.

with
Writ Petition No. 13244 OF 2017

Dr. Jaydeep Daulatrao Nikam	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

None for Petitioner.
Mr. N. C. Walimbe, AGP for State.

with
Writ Petition No. 11701 OF 2014

Vishnu Dnyanoba Pore	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 501 of 2019

Pramod Dyanoba Kokare and Ors.	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Maharashtra and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

with
Writ Petition No. 345 of 2014

Kamalini Mulik	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
Bhagini Samaj Palghar and Ors.	...Respondent(s)

Ms. Ranjana Todankar, Advocate for Petitioner

**CORAM : R.D. DHANUKA &
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.
DATE : 24th SEPTEMBER 2021**

P.C. :

1. Office is directed not to place WP (ST.) No. 5954 of 2021 before the bench of which Shri Abhay Ahuja, J. is member.

2. Office is directed to de-tag following writ petitions from the lead matter:-
 - 1) WP(St.) No. 24565 of 2019
 - 2) WP (St.) No. 3511 of 2019
 - 3) WP (St.) No. 31921 of 2018
 - 4) WP No. 502 of 2019
 - 5) WP No. 501 of 2019
 - 6) WP No. 500 of 2019
 - 7) WP No. 11104 OF 2016
 - 8) WP No. 7419 of 2017
 - 9) WP No. 8116 of 2011
 - 10) WP No. 13244 of 2017

3. Parties who are present in the Court are permitted to furnish a list of other connected matters which are not listed alongwith this group to the office of the Sheristedare of this Court within one week from today.

3. Place all these matters excluding the matters which are ordered to be detagged today, on board for directions on 4th October 2021.

4. Parties are permitted to formulate the questions of law involved in this group of petitions and to circulate the same on the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

(R.D. DHANUKA, J.)