

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 8357 OF 2021

Bhimrao Pandurang Gaikwad & Others ... Petitioners.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra, through Secretary,
Higher Technical Education & Employment
Department & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 1680 OF 2015

Prakash Dhondiba Bhaskar & Others ... Petitioners.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra, through Secretary,
Higher Technical Education & Employment
Department & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 9590 OF 2015

Ramesh Balmohanrao Salunke & Others ... Petitioners.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 2324 OF 2014

Hanumant Mahadev Bhosale ... Petitioner.
V/s.
All India Council for Technical Education
through its Chairman & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 1797 OF 2013

Dilip Ramchandra Ghate & Another ... Petitioners.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through Secretary,
Department of Higher Technical Education
& Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 3531 OF 2019

Milind Rajnikant Utagikar ... Petitioners.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through
its Secretary & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 6614 OF 2003

Shaikh Muzammil S. & Others ... Petitioners.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 4838 OF 2018

Ingavale Tukaram Popat & Others ... Petitioners.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through the
Secretary & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 3173 OF 2001

Sanjay Madhukar Ranade & Others ... Petitioners.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 9498 OF 2015

Vijay Shripad Kulkarni & Others ... Petitioners.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through the
Secretary & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 10630 OF 2018

Niraj Sudhir Patil & Another ... Petitioners.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 10610 OF 2014

Mohan Bajirao Jadhav ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 10611 OF 2014

Dr. Pramod Shankarrao Kulkarni ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 41 OF 2016

Pravin Chandrakant Mhetre & Others ... Petitioners.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others

... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 1678 OF 2015

Balasaheb Vitthal Chavan & Others

... Petitioners.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through the
Secretary, Higher & Technical Education
& Employment Department & Others

... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 13458 OF 2018

Gunjan Hari Deo & Others

... Petitioners.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others

... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 13456 OF 2018
(Not on Board)

Vinnus Daulat Shaikh & Ors.

... Petitioners

Vs

The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others

... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 3529 OF 2019
(Not on Board)

Jawahar Motilal Jaketia ... Petitioner
Vs

The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others ... Respondents.

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 3277 OF 2019
(Not on Board)

Firoj Alamshaha Shikalgar & Ors. ... Petitioners

Vs

The State of Maharashtra through the
Secretary & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION (ST.)NO. 12787 OF 2017
(Not on Board)

Khandave Mangal Anil & Ors. ... Petitioners

Vs

The State of Maharashtra through the Additional
Government Pleader & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 4247 of 2017
(Not on Board)

Usman Gani Jaffarali Khatri & Ors. Petitioners
Vs

Amina Shanawaz Khan & Anr. Respondents

WITH
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 13826 OF 2017
(Not on Board)

Sudarshan Narasappa Mitte & Ors. Petitioners

Vs

The State of Maharashtra, through
the Secretary & Others Respondents.

Mr. Suresh Pakale i/b Mr. S. M. Katkar for the Petitioners in Writ
Petition No.8357/2020, 3531/2019, 6614/2003, 4838/2018,
9498/2015, 10630/18, 41/2016 and 13458/2018.

Mr. Mihir Govilkar for Respondent No.4 in Writ Petition
No.8357/2021 and 13458/2018.

Mr. Shaikh Nasir Masih & Mr. Chowdhari Moinuddin for
Respondent Nos.4 and 5 in Writ Petition No.2324/2014.

Mr. Mayur Joglekar for Respondent Nos.8 to 13 in Writ Petition
No.13826/2017 and for Respondent No.8 in Writ Petition
No.4838/2018.

Mr. Sugandh Deshmukh for the Petitioner in Writ Petition
No.9590/2015.

Mr. Siddhesh Pilankar i/b Uday P. Warunjikar for the Petitioner in
Writ Petition No.2324/2014.

Mrs. P. J. Gavhane, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Ravi Bhardwaj a/w Mr. Amarjit Prasad and Mr. Ajinkya Udane
for Respondent Nos.6 to 8 in Writ Petition No.8357/2021.

Mr. Umesh Mankapure for Respondent No.4 in Writ Petition
No.3173/2021.

Ms. Anita Agarwal for Respondent Nos.6 to 8 in Writ Petition

No.10630/2018.

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR AND
AMIT BORKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 20 JANUARY 2022.
(Through Video Conferencing)**

P. C. :

These petitions are primarily raising issues regarding unpaid dues. Respondents have raised various legal issues and these legal issues, as informed, are common to these petitions.

2. Since various advocates are appearing in these petitions, they request that further hearing of this group of petitions be taken when the physical hearing resumes. Stand over to 3 February 2022 to be listed under the caption "For Directions".

3. The learned counsel for the parties will circulate the summary of the issues to be adjudicated in this group of petitions, so that the argument can be focused around those issues.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)