

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13826 OF 2017

Sudarshan Narasappa Mitte & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 8744 OF 2021

Pawar Shailendra Tukaram & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Shankar M. Katkar for the Petitioners.

Mr. V.M. Mali, A.G.P. for the Respondent-State.

Coram : M. S. Karnik &
Sharmila U. Deshmukh, JJ.

Date : 8th September 2025.

P. C. :

1. Learned counsel appearing for the Petitioners submits that the issue raised in these Petitions is squarely covered by the decision dated

22nd May 2025 of this Court (Principal Seat) in *Bhimrao Pandurang Gaikwad & Ors. Vs. the State of Maharashtra & Ors. (Writ Petition No. 8357 of 2021)*.

2. Learned A.P.P. seeks time to take instructions.
3. List on 24th September 2025, under the caption 'For Directions'.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]

[M. S. Karnik, J.]

OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN

Digitally signed
by OMKAR
SHIVAHAR
KUMBHAKARN
Date:
2025.09.08
19:08:09
+0530