

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 13826 OF 2017**

Sudrshan N. Mitte and Others. ...Petitioners.

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra and Others. ...Respondents.

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 8744 OF 2021**

Pawar Shailendra Tukaram and Others. ...Petitioners.

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra and Others. ...Respondents.

---

*Mr. Suresh Pakale, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Onkar Ghatge for Petitioner.  
Mr. Mayur D. Joglekar for the Respondent Nos. 8 to 13.  
Mr. V. M. Mali, AGP for the Respondent-State.  
Mr. Balkrishna Patil i/b Mr. Ashwin Kapadnis for the Respondent No. 4-AICTE.*

---

**Coram :** Nitin B. Suryawanshi &  
Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.

**Date :** February 12, 2026.

**P. C. :**

1. At the request of learned advocate for Respondent Nos.8 to 13,  
stand over to 26<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

[Ajit B. Kadethankar, J.]

[Nitin B. Suryawanshi, J.]