

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.13826 OF 2017**

Sudarshan Narasappa Mitte & Ors. ....Petitioners

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra,  
Through The Secretary And Ors .....Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.8744 OF 2021**

Mr. Pawar Shailendra Tukaram & Ors .....Petitioners

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra,  
Through The Secretary And Ors .....Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.3277 OF 2019**

Mr. Firoj Alamshaha Shikalgar And Ors. ....Petitioners

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra,  
Through The Secretary And Ors .....Respondents

Mr. Suresh Rakale with Mr. Onkar Ghatage, for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Ashwin Kapadnis with Mr. B. Patil, for Respondent No.3, for the Respondent.

Mr. Dhananjay J. Bhangе, (through vc) with Ms. Surekha H. Kamble, for Respondent Nos.8 to 13 in WP. 13826 o 2017 and WP NO.8744/2021.

**CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,**

**RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

**DATED: 6<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2026**

**PC.:-**

1. Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.) (MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**